The following summary pro forma consolidated statement of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2001 and the six months
ended June 30, 2002 give effect to our merger with Biosearch as if it had occurred on January 1, 2001. The following summary pro forma
consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2002 gives effect to our merger with Biosearch as if it had occurred on June 30, 2002. The
following summary pro forma consolidated financial data have been derived from, and should be read along with, the "Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Information" and related notes included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

   The summary pro forma consolidated financial data is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would have been had the
merger occurred at the beginning of the applicable period.

Year ended December 31, 2001 Six months ended June 30, 2002

Historical
Versicor

Historical
Biosearch

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Historical
Versicor

Historical
Biosearch

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Statement of
Operations Data:
Revenues:
Collaborative
research and
development and
contract services $ 6,145 $ 3,360 $ (509) $ 8,996 $ 3,044 $ 1,510 $ (994) $ 3,560
License fees and
milestones 283 3,122 (1,649) 1,756 258 185 (78) 365

Total revenues 6,428 6,482 (2,158) 10,752 3,302 1,695 (1,072) 3,925

Operating expenses:
Research and
development 32,612 15,017 (2,006) 45,623 22,065 5,660 (996) 26,729
General and
administrative 9,600 3,810 � 13,410 4,537 1,911 � 6,448
Gain on trading
securities � (1,624) � (1,624) � (703) � (703)
Amortization of
intangible assets � � 2,863 2,863 � � 1,431 1,431
Amortization of
negative goodwill � (1,136) � (1,136) � � � �

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form S-4/A

26

Year ended December 31, 2001 Six months ended June 30, 2002

Total operating
expenses 42,212 16,067 857 59,136 26,602 6,868 435 33,905

Loss from operations (35,784) (9,585) (3,015) (48,384) (23,300) (5,173) (1,507) (29,980)
Interest income
(expense), net 2,997 (146) � 2,851 657 1,020 (861) 816
Other (60) � � (60) � � � �

Net loss $ (32,847) $ (9,731) $ (3,015) $ (45,593) $ (22,643) $ (4,153) $ (2,368) $ (29,164)

Net loss per share, basic
and diluted $ (1.42) $ (0.80) $ (1.02) $ (0.92) $ (0.34) $ (0.63)

Shares used in
computing net loss per
share, basic and diluted 23,090 12,154 44,614 24,642 12,102 46,166

June 30, 2002

Historical
Versicor

Historical
Biosearch

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 85,150 $ 104,900 $ (2,098) $ 187,952
Total assets 91,102 131,783 35,425 258,310
Long-term loan, less current portion 1,047 1,118 � 2,165
Accumulated deficit (126,466) (40,396) (51,104) (217,966)
Total stockholders' equity 73,695 117,717 27,522 218,934

17

RISK FACTORS

In addition to the other information included or incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/ prospectus, you should carefully
consider the following factors in evaluating the proposals to be voted on at the special meeting. Additional risks not presently known to Versicor
or that Versicor currently deems immaterial might also impair Versicor's business operations. Actual future results and trends might differ
materially from historical results or those anticipated depending on a variety of factors, including, without limitation, the factors set forth in this
section.

[…]

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that our management believes are reasonable. The
unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of our future results of operations or the results of
operations which might have occurred had the proposed merger occurred on January 1, 2001. The pro forma adjustments are described in the
following footnotes.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with our audited financial statements
and related notes, and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Versicor" and in conjunction
with Biosearch's audited financial statements and related notes and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations of Biosearch," all of which are included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

159

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2001
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form S-4/A

153

Historical
Versicor

Historical
Biosearch

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Revenues:
Collaborative research and development and
contract services $ 6,145 $ 3,360 $ (509) (a) $ 8,996
License fees and milestones 283 3,122 (1,649) (a) 1,756

Total revenues 6,428 6,482 (2,158) 10,752

Operating expenses:
Research and development 32,612 15,017 (2,159) (a) 45,623

153 (c)
General and administrative 9,600 3,810 � 13,410
Gain on trading securities � (1,624) � (1,624)
Amortization of intangible assets � � 2,863 (b) 2,863
Amortization of negative goodwill � (1,136) � (1,136)

Total operating expenses 42,212 16,067 857 59,136

Loss from operations (35,784) (9,585) (3,015) (48,384)
Interest income (expense), net 2,997 (146) � 2,851
Other (60) � � (60)

Net loss $ (32,847) $ (9,731) $ (3,015) $ (45,593)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.42) $ (0.80) $ (1.02) (e)

Shares used in computing net loss per share, basic
and diluted 23,090 12,154 44,614

160

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2002
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Versicor

Historical
Biosearch

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(Note 2)

Revenues:
Collaborative research and development and
contract services $ 3,044 $ 1,510 $ (994) (a) $ 3,560
License fees and milestones 258 185 (78) (a) 365

Total revenues 3,302 1,695 (1,072) 3,925

Operating expenses:

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form S-4/A

154

Historical
Versicor

Historical
Biosearch

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Research and development 22,065 5,660 (1,072) (a) 26,729
76 (c)

General and administrative 4,537 1,911 � 6,448
Gain on trading securities � (703) � (703)
Amortization of intangible assets � � 1,431 (b) 1,431

Total operating expenses 26,602 6,868 435 33,905

Loss from operations (23,300) (5,173) (1,507) (29,980)
Interest income (expense), net 657 1,020 (861) (d) 816

Net loss $ (22,643) $ (4,153) $ (2,368) $ (29,164)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.92) $ (0.34) $ (0.63) (e)

Shares used in computing net loss per share, basic
and diluted 24,642 12,102 46,166

161

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2002
(in thousands)

Historical
Versicor

Historical
Biosearch

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(Note 2)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 61,873 $ 21,306 $ � $ 83,179
Marketable securities 23,277 83,594 (2,098) (i) 104,773
Accounts receivable, net � 4,258 (308) (a) 3,950

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 764 2,795 � 3,559

Total current assets 85,914 111,953 (2,406) 195,461
Property, plant and equipment, net 5,085 8,955 � 14,040
Goodwill � � 14,731 (f) 14,731
Intangible assets � � 23,100 (f) 23,100
Restricted marketable securities � 5,884 � 5,884
Other assets 103 4,991 � 5,094

Total assets $ 91,102 $ 131,783 $ 35,425 $ 258,310

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form S-4/A

155

Historical
Versicor

Historical
Biosearch

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,162 $ 5,066 $ (308) (a) $ 8,920
Accrued liabilities 6,870 1,973 (1,004) (k) 17,839

10,000
(g)

Current portion of long-term loan 3,715 127 � 3,842
Deferred revenue 884 5,626 (785) (a) 5,725

Total current liabilities 15,631 12,792 7,903 36,326
Long-term loan 1,047 1,118 � 2,165
Deferred revenue 500 � � 500
Other long-term liabilities 229 156 � 385

Total liabilities 17,407 14,066 7,903 39,376

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 26 12,011 (11,989) (h) 48
Additional paid-in capital 202,421 145,626 293 (c) 441,529

93,189 (h)
Treasury stock � (1,266) 1,266 (h) (2,098)

(2,098) (i)
Deferred stock compensation (2,328) � (293) (c) (2,621)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 42 1,742 (1,742) (h) 42
Accumulated deficit (126,466) (40,396) (91,500) (j) (217,966)

40,396
(h)

Total stockholders' equity 73,695 117,717 27,522 218,934

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 91,102 $ 131,783 $ 35,425 $ 258,310

162

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

   On July 30, 2002, Versicor signed a definitive agreement to acquire Biosearch in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase under
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Under the terms of the merger agreement, each share of Biosearch
ordinary shares outstanding at the closing of the merger will be converted into 1.77 shares of Versicor common stock. In addition, the merger
agreement provides that each holder of a Biosearch stock option outstanding at the closing of the merger may either terminate his Biosearch